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SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : Let me go from the reverse lecause it is easy to recall,

So far as chain newspapers are concerned under this policy we have given a two-page increase to all papers which were printing up to 12 pages. They have all been brought u)> to 12 pages. There are only five papers in the country which were already printii g more than 12 pages and they have not r ceived any additional quota, Every other paper in the country has received add tional quota. So far as the allegation »f discrimination is concerned, it is nol discriminatory because the Governm nt’s policy has always been to encourage small and medium newspapers which we continue to do.
Even in the past this policy had been pursued. In spit: of this, Madam, because of this two-page increase the chain newspapers have received a considerable advantage out of the new policy also, Fo instance, Bennctt Coleman has been given an additional advantage of 1554 tonnes because of sapers other than their leading paper, Times of India. Siniilarly Hindustan Times ias got an additionl advantage of 548.69g tunes. I can gire information about al papers. So he chain newspapers havnt received aclvantage of additional alloment except ior those five papers which have mnot been given anything
- extra.

SARI A. D. MANI : Madam, my firs: part of the juestion has not been answered.

SHRI I. K. GJJRAL : Regarding the price page scaedule, it is under our examination.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : May I know from the hcn. Minister whether the Circulation [leam detected any false returns by any newspaper and whether it is a fact that the chain newspapers have not been able to consume the quota given to them ? For instance, the Indian Express group had to surrender their quota.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : It is a fact that almost eve'y newspaper in the country has had to surrender the newsprint allocated t¢ it in 1967-68, because it could not coniume it. For instance, the quantity unatilised by the Times of India, who :re now complaining and asking for miore, is 2,504 tonnes.
The quantity ol unutilised newsprint in the case of the Hidustan Times is
120.25 tonnes, Jndian Express 2,532.17
tonnes and the Stafesman 336.19 tonnes, .
in 1g67-68, which they could not utilise.
Therefore, the complaint now being made does not appear to have much reality that their circulation cannot increase. So far as the other part of the question about the Circulation Team is concerned, we have Circulation Teams which go from paper 1o paper and they keep on checking their figures. For instance, in 1968, 428 cases were detected and the circulation was reduced by 3,46,648 copies, thereby saving a foreign exchange of Rs. 10.93 lakhs.

DR. B. N. ANTANI : In spite of these metric and decimal fractions and all these statistical figures, I am concerned with the plight of the small newspapers. Has the Minister received representations from them saying how they are hard hit and, if so, what steps they are taking to protect them against this policy?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : So far as the small newspapers are concerncd, we are doing our very best to protect them, to help them, to promote them, to build them . . .

DR. B. N. ANTANI : While they are being starved and they are on the point of closing down., I have one editor here.

SHRI I. K.GUJRAL :Let me finish Under this policy, for instance, we have given a two-page raise to all the papers up to 12 pages, so that they can either ?.dd two pages or increase the circulz_ltlon, as they like. The Member has mentioned about starvation, etc. I would oqu say that the DAVP give preferential treatment to small newspapers and we intend continuing it.

SOYA BEAN CULTIVATION

*#123. SHRI U.N. MAHIDA: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUIL~
TURE be pleased to state :

(a) the actual extent of Soya bean cultivation in India ;

(b) whetheritis a fact that due to shortfall in production of Soyabeans, Soyabean oil ranging from 80,000 to 100,000 tons
is being imported from year to year; and

(c) if so, what steps arc being taken for the cxpansion of Soyabean cultivation in view of its importance n dietry, industry and medicine and the possibility of saving foreign cxchange to the tunce of 12 to 14 Crores)

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD,AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHEB
SHINDE): (a) An ad hoc cstimate made in 1958 put the area under Soyabean at 43,000 acres with a production of nearly, 6,000 tonnes for local usc mostly in the northern hill areas,

(b) No, Madam. Import of Soyabean oil ranging from 10,357 to 1,12,163 tonnes
in a year was rcsorted to as 2 measure of checking rise in the price of vanaspati due to fall in the internal production of other oilseeds from 1964-65 onwards.

(c) As a result of the coordinated 1esearch programme undertaken by I.C.A.R. new improved varieties have been selected of which 42 tonues of seed was imported from U. S. A. in 1968. Large-scale seed multiplication programmes have been taken up by National Sceds Corporation, U. P. Agricultural University, Pant. nagar and Jawaharlal Nehru Krishi
Vishwa Vidyalaya, Jabalpur to extend the crop over large areas to meet industrial and other requirements. It is proposed to bring additional 16,000 acres under new Soyabean high yielding varieties during 1969-70.

SHRI U. N. MAHIDA: May I know whether the programme of seed multiplication has been left to commercial organisations with the result that there is difficulty for the agriculturists and, sccondly, may I know whether it is a fact that they arc shy of growing more or expanding their cultivation because there are no facilities for marketing and processing? What is the Government doing in the matter of these two difficulties?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: As far as the sced multiplication is concerned, at the moment, as I have already mentioned in my reply, that is entrusted to the National Seeds Corporation, the Pantnagar Agricultural University and the Agricultural University at Jabalpore.

SHRI U. N. MAHIDA: They have themselves said that they have left it to the private cultivators.

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: They are taking the co-operation of some farmers who are in a position to take care of the technical aspects of seed multiplication, Then, as far as its use is concerncd, up till now, even the requirements of the antibiotics factory have not been adequately met. Some time back we had to import Soyabean to meet the requirements of the antibiotics factory. If production goes up, first of all, we will be in a position to meet adequately the requirements of the antibiotics factory. Then, how to use it as a protein food and others is under the consideration of the Government.

=t fadory aaf : ;v ST & ST
Hag ara arf g fr Feell &1 e a9 ¥ fog @ Faa € wfEA iy
3% Tai Seared & onar § v g g
#rE wae TEEm? 39 Ifte F waEgl
¥ wge gfa frafaaem o7 SaF
Argare & &1 & o AT H @dr
D@ e ¥ SuANTgy T NI
v ¥ a1 ofsas FweT ¥ ey fafere
T 1 OTAE FI AT ITF IAF
tor #1% IAMEeaT gE F s fraqrar ®v gaer @i foqq aq@ ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: L is a suggestion for action.

Newsparer FINANGE CORPORATION

*124, SHRI KRISHAN KANT:{
SHRI ARJUN ARORA:
SARDAR RAM SINGH:

Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND COMMU-
NICATIONS be pleased to refer to the reply to Starred Question No. 375 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 16th May, 1969, and state what further steps have been taken to set up the Newspaper Finance Corporation as suggested by the Press
Council ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI I. K. GUJRAL): The matter is under consideration, The proposal involves examination of various aspects including financial and legal implications tThe question was actually asked on
%e floor of the House by Shri Krishan ant,

